MODIFIED FUND AGREEMENT

PAGE 2
DOCKET UT-050814


Fund Agreement Modification
On July 14, 2006, the Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission (the “Commission”), an agency of the State of Washington, entered into a Fund Agreement with Verizon Northwest (“Verizon”), and the Greater Everett Community Foundation (the “Foundation”), a publicly supported charitable organization that is tax-exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  The purpose of the Fund is to offset harm resulting from the merger of Verizon and MCI as explained by the Commission in its Order 07 in Docket UT-050814.
On September 4, 2007, the Foundation filed a request, on behalf of itself, Verizon, the Office of Public Counsel, and the Commission, to amend the Agreement by extending the date that all funds shall be expended from June 30, 2009, to August 15, 2009.  
Paragraph 8 of the Fund Agreement is modified as follows:
8.  The Foundation shall report periodically to the Commission on the status of the fund and grant decisions.  All funds shall be expended by August 15, 2009.  If funds are remaining after that date, the Foundation shall deposit those funds in a separate interest-bearing account and maintain that fund until the Commission consults with Verizon, Public Counsel and Commission Staff and provides instruction, consistent in purpose with the original order, to the Foundation regarding the distribution of remaining funds.

All other terms and conditions of this Agreement remain in full force and effect.

The parties agree to the foregoing modification.

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
By:____________________________________    Date: ______________________

      Carole J. Washburn, Executive Secretary 
Verizon Northwest, Inc., Donor

By:____________________________________    Date: ______________________

      Gregory M. Romano, General Counsel
Greater Everett Community Foundation

By: ____________________________________  Date: ______________________

      Maddy Metzger-Utt, Executive Director

By: ____________________________________  Date: ______________________

      Rich Anderson, Board President

